Docket No. 05-049-08 - Procedural Notice (Issued: 2/28/2005) Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC - Qwest - Interconnection Agreement.

)

)

)

- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Interconnection Agreement between Qwest Corporation and Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC DOCKET NO. 05-049-08 PROCEDURAL NOTICE

ISSUED: February 28, 2005

For The Commission:

The Commission is in receipt of the amendment filed by Qwest Corporation on January 31, 2005, of its Interconnection Agreement with Lightyear Network Solutions previously approved in Docket No. 04-049-112. On February 18, 2005, the Commission noticed a hearing in Docket No. 04-049-112, "to show cause to determine whether the Interconnection Agreement submitted July 15, 2004, should not be suspended and Lightyear be required to account for any operations conducted in the State of Utah without obtaining a certificate for its operations within the state." Therefore, the parties are notified that further action in this docket is hereby suspended pending the referenced hearing and decision in Docket No. 04-049-112.

Dated at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 28th day of February, 2005.

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary G#42994